
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

27 May 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Joint Transportation Board to be held in 
the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 7th June, 2016 
commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation 
Board held on 14 March 2016 

Matters submitted for Information

4. KCC Highways Works Programme 2016/17 13 - 30

5. Progress Report on M20 Junction 4 Overbridge Widening 
Scheme 

31 - 34

6. Update on Tonbridge High Street Works and Progress with 
Phase 2 

Verbal update to be given by Jamie Watson in relation to the Tonbridge High 
Street works and the progress with phase 2 

7. Urgent Items 35 - 36

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

8. Exclusion of Press and Public 37 - 38

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

9. Urgent Items 39 - 40

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Mr C Smith (Chairman)
Cllr H S Rogers (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr D A S Davis
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr R D Lancaster
Cllr D Lettington
Cllr M Parry-Waller
Cllr M Taylor

Mr M Balfour
Mrs V Dagger
Mrs T Dean
Mrs S Hohler
Mr P Homewood
Mr R Long



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Monday, 14th March, 2016

Present: Cllr H S Rogers (Chairman), Mr C Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, 
Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr M Taylor, Mr M Balfour, 
Mrs T Dean, Mrs S Hohler and Mr R Long

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, R P Betts, P F Bolt, 
V M C Branson, M A Coffin, D J Cure, B J Luker, P J Montague, 
Mrs A S Oakley, M R Rhodes and Miss S O Shrubsole were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Miss A Moloney and Mr H Rayner were also present on behalf of the 
Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC)

PART 1 - PUBLIC

JTB 16/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

County Councillor Mrs Dean declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
(DPI) in respect of the item on the West Malling On-Street Parking 
Review – Stage 2 on the grounds that she was a resident of Offham 
Road, West Malling.  She withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item.  

JTB 16/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 30 November 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOROUGH CABINET

JTB 16/3   PARKING ACTION PLAN - PHASE 8 

Decision Notice D160028MEM

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update on Phase 8 of the
[...]
 16/4   WEST MALLING ON-STREET PARKING REVIEW - STAGE 2 

Decision Notice D160029MEM

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update on Stage 2 of the West Malling Parking 
Review and set out details of proposed changes to the on-street parking 
arrangements arising from the formal consultation process.  

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) subject to the selection of Option 1 in respect of the A20 London 
Road, the recommendations outlined at Annex 1 to the report be 
agreed; and

(2) the proposed changes to draft Amendment 11 of the Borough 
Council’s On-Street Traffic Regulation Order be made and the 
Order be sealed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

JTB 16/5   KCC HIGHWAYS WORKS PROGRAMME 2015/16 

The report of KCC Highways and Transportation provided an update on 
footway and carriageway improvement, drainage repairs and 
improvements, street lighting, transportation and safety schemes, 
Developer Funded Work (Section 278 works), bridge works and 
approved traffic systems.  In addition the report provided details of 
current County Member funded schemes within the Borough.   

JTB 16/6   PROGRESS REPORT ON M20 JUNCTION 4 OVERBRIDGE 
WIDENING SCHEME 

Kent Highway Services provided an update on progress with the 
proposed eastern overbridge widening scheme at the A228/M20 
Junction 4.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

JTB 16/7   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



To:             Tonbridge and Malling Joint Transportation Board 

By:             KCC Highways and Transportation

Date: 7th June 2016

Subject: Highway Works Programme 2016/17 

Classification: Information Only 

Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction in 2016/17

1. Introduction 

This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed 
for delivery in 2016/17 

Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes – see Appendix A

Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B

Street Lighting – see Appendix C

Transportation and Safety Schemes – see Appendix D

 Casualty Reduction Measures – see Appendix D1
 Integrated Transport Schemes – see Appendix D2
 Local Growth Fund – see Appendix D3

Developer Funded Work – see Appendix E

Section 278 Works – see Appendix E1
Section 106 Works – see Appendix E2 

Bridge Works – see Appendix F

Traffic Systems – see Appendix G

Combined Member Fund – see Appendix H

Conclusion 

1. This report is for Members information.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Contact Officers:

The following contact officers can be contacted on 03000 418181
 
Alan Casson                    Resurfacing Manager
Katie Moreton Drainage Manager
Sue Kinsella Street Lighting Manager
Toby Butler Intelligent Transport Systems Manager
Katie Moreton (Interim) Structures Manager
Jamie Hare Development Agreement Manager
Louise Rowlands Development Planner
Jamie Watson Transportation and Safety Schemes Manager
Jamie Watson Combined Member Fund Manager

Page 14



Appendix A – Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes

The delivery of these schemes is weather dependent; should it prove not possible to carry out 
these works on the planned dates, new dates will be arranged and the residents will be informed 
by a letter drop to their homes.

Surface Treatment Schemes – Contact Officer Mr Clive Lambourne

Road Name Parish Extent of Works Current Status

Borough Green Road Ightham
Ightham Bypass to 

Western Road
Surface Dressing

Programmed May 2016

High Cross Road Ightham
From Tonbridge Road to 

Mote Road
Micro Surfacing

To Be Programmed
Summer 2016

Pine Tree Lane Ightham
Coach Road to Stone 

Street Road
Micro Surfacing

To Be Programmed
Summer 2016

Priory Road Tonbridge
Strawberry Vale to 
Railway Approach

Micro Surfacing

To Be Programmed
Summer 2016

Garden Road Tonbridge Whole length
Micro Surfacing

To Be Programmed
Su
[...]
and disconnection of 1no 

redundant sign post

Works currently being 
programmed and 

expected for completion 
by September 2016

Coldharbour 
Roundabout Aylesford

Replacement of 1no streetlight 
complete with LED lantern following 

RTC

Works currently being 
programmed and 

expected for completion 
by September 2016

Nepicar 
Roundabout

Nepicar / 
Wrotham

Replacement of 1no sign post 
complete with LED Downflood 

following RTC

Works currently being 
programmed and 

expected for completion 
by September 2016

Fellowes 
Way Hildenborough

Replacement of 1no streetlight 
complete with LED lantern following 

RTC

Works currently being 
programmed and 

expected for completion 
by September 2016

Page 19



Appendix D – Transportation and Safety Schemes

Appendix D1 – Casualty Reduction Measures

Identified to address a known history of personal injury crashes:

Location Parish Description of Works Lead officer Current Status

A26 Hadlow 
High Street Hadlow

CRM Safety improvement
Tree now pollarded, scheme 
under development. Change 
of junction from GIVE WAY  

to STOP

Steven Noad

Design work 
complete.  

Construction 
works to be 

programmed 
during 2016/17.

Appendix D2 – Integrated Transport Schemes

All other LTP funded non-casualty reduction schemes:

Location Parish Description of Works Lead 
officer Current Status

A25 Maidstone Road Borough 
Green

Traffic Management 
Options Report

Michael 
Hardy

Work waiting to be 
programmed with 

Streetworks due to 
other work in the area.

Appendix D3 – Local Growth Fund

Local Growth Fund programme update for the Tonbridge and Malling Borough.

The Department for Transport (DfT) added £100m to the Local Growth Fund (LGF) pot in order to 
fund Local Sustainable Transport Fund Style schemes.  KCC subsequently submitted four Local 
Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF) capital bids 1) East Kent – A network for Growth, 2) Kent 
Thameside – Integrated door-to-door journeys and 3) West Kent – Tackling Congestion
[...]
lications

1.1.1 Not applicable.

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.2.1 Not applicable.

1.3 Risk Assessment

1.3.1 Not applicable.

Page 30



A228/M20 Junction 4 - Eastern Overbridge Widening

To: Tonbridge & Malling Joint Transportation Board - 7 June 
2016

Main Portfolio Area: Growth, Environment & Transport

By: Roger Wilkin, Director of- Highways & Transportation

Classification: For Information

Ward: West Malling & Leybourne, and Downs & Mereworth
Division: Malling North

Summary: Progress report on M20 Junction 4 overbridge widening 
scheme

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Board will be aware of the scheme to widen the eastern bridge of M20 
Junction 4 from previous reports and attendance by officers at meetings of this 
Board.

1.2 This report gives a further update following the start of construction that will be 
supplemented by a verbal update at the meeting to reflect the fact that reports are 
produced sometime in advance of meetings.

2.0 Works

2.1  Works to date

Traffic management was set up over the weekend of 2 and 3 April.  The first week of 
April was still half term for some schools and hence traffic flows were lower than 
normal and this gave drivers the opportunity to adjust to the changed situation.

The site compound and offices have been set up and the site team established on 
site.

Site clearance completed which included removing two tall light columns that served 
the junction but were located behind the motorway hard shoulder.

Motorway communications cables have been temporarily diverted away from the 
bridge works.

The existing parapet and paved margin has been removed and preliminary works 
carried out prior to demolition.

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Demolition of the existing cantilever parapet edge to the existing bridge has started – 
about half of which has been saw cut and lifted out in segments.  High pressure 
water jetting is being use to remove the remaining concrete without damaging the 
steel reinforcement
[...]
e 39

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 KCC Highways Works Programme 2016/17
	5 Progress Report on M20 Junction 4 Overbridge Widening Scheme
	7 Urgent Items
	8 Exclusion of Press and Public
	9 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Tuesday, 7th June, 2016

Present: Mr C Smith (Chairman), Cllr H S Rogers (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr D Lettington, Cllr M Parry-
Waller, Cllr M Taylor, Mrs V Dagger, Mrs S Hohler and 
Mr P Homewood

Councillors Mrs S M Barker, V M C Branson, M A Coffin, D J Cure, 
N J Heslop, P J Montague, Miss S O Shrubsole and A K Sullivan 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R D Lancaster 
and Mr M Balfour

Miss A Moloney and Mr H Rayner were also present on behalf of the 
Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC)

PART 1 - PUBLIC

JTB 16/8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

JTB 16/9   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 14 March 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

JTB 16/10   KCC HIGHWAYS WORKS PROGRAMME 2016/17 

The report of KCC Highways and Transportation provided an update on 
footway and carriageway improvement, drainage repairs and 
improvements, street lighting, transportation and safety schemes, 
Developer Funded Work (Sections 278 and 106 works), bridge works 
and approved traffic schemes.  In addition the report provided details of 
current County Member funded schemes within the Borough.



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 7 June 2016

2

JTB 16/11   PROGRESS REPORT ON M20 JUNCTION 4 OVERBRIDGE 
WIDENING SCHEME 

Kent Highways Services provided an update on progress with the 
proposed eastern overbridge widening scheme at the A228/M20 
Junction 4.

JTB 16/12   UPDATE ON TONBRIDGE HIGH STREET WORKS AND 
PROGRESS WITH PHASE 2 

The Transportation and Safety Schemes Manager, KCC Highways and 
Transportation provided a verbal update on Phase 1 of the Tonbridge 
High Street Works and on progress with Phase 2.  

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

JTB 16/13   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.13 pm


